For all periods upto and including the year ended 31st March, 2017, the Company had prepared its financial
statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013,
read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (“Previous IGAAP”). This note explains the
principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial statements prepared under Previous GAAP in
accordance with Ind AS for the following:

 a) Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 (Transition date);
 b) Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017,
 c) Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017; and
 d) Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

 The mandatory exception and exemption availed on the transition to Ind As disclosed in Note 1.27

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

96

P o n n i  S u g a r s  ( E r o d e )  L i m i t e d

34.2  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  12,261  -   12,261
(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  13  -   13
(c)  Other Intangible Assets  -   -   -
(d)  Financial Assets  -
 (i)  Investments a  2,079  2,198  4,277
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  24 -  24
Total Financial Assets  2,103  2,198  4,301
(e)  Other Non-Current Assets  31  -   31
Total Non-Current Assets  14,408  2,198  16,606

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories  6,046  -   6,046
(b) Financial Assets
 (i)  Trade Receivables c  2,822 (110)  2,712
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  57  -   57
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  28  -   28
 (iv) Other Financial Assets  958  -   958
  Total Financial Assets  3,865 (110)  3,755
(c) Other Current Assets  273  -   273
Total Current Assets  10,184 (110)  10,074
TOTAL ASSETS  24,592  2,088  26,680

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  860  -   860
(b) Other Equity  11,299  2,212  13,511
Total Equity  12,159  2,212  14,371
LIABILITIES

2 Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  4,112  -   4,112
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) (68)  -   (68)
(c) Other Non - Current Liabilities  719  -   719
Total Non-Current Liabilities  4,763  -   4,763

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  2,557  -   2,557
 (ii) Trade Payables  2,900  -   2,900
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  1,045  -   1,045
  Total Financial liabilities  6,502  -   6,502
(b) Other Current Liabilities  611  -   611
(c) Provisions b  557 (124)  433
Total Current Liabilities  7,670 (124)  7,546
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  24,592  2,088  26,680

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

97

2 2 n d  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

34.3  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
No

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS  Ind AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  11,839  -   11,839
(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress  -   -   -
(c)  Other Intangible Assets  1  -   1
(d)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments a  2,079  11,982  14,061
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  25  25
Total Financial Assets  2,104  11,982  14,086
(e)  Other Non-Current Assets  31  -   31
Total Non-Current Assets  13,975  11,982  25,957

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories  4,913  -   4,913
(b) Financial Assets
 (i)  Trade Receivables c  2,398 (2)  2,396
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  174  -   174
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  24  -   24
 (iv)   Other Financial Assets  60  -   60
Total Financial Assets  2,656 (2)  2,654
(c) Other Current Assets  262  -   262
Total Current Assets  7,831 (2)  7,829
TOTAL ASSETS  21,806  11,980  33,786

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  860  -   860
(b) Other Equity  12,818  11,980  24,798
Total Equity  13,678  11,980  25,658
LIABILITIES

2 Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  2,483  -   2,483
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  151  -   151
(c) Other Non - Current Liabilities  655  -   655
Total Non-Current Liabilities  3,289  -   3,289

3 Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  1,304  -   1,304
 (ii) Trade Payables  1,465  -   1,465
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  1,173  -   1,173
  Total Financial liabilities  3,942  -   3,942
(b) Other Current Liabilities  569  -   569
(c) Provisions b  328  -   328
Total Current Liabilities  4,839  -   4,839
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  21,806  11,980  33,786

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

98

P o n n i  S u g a r s  ( E r o d e )  L i m i t e d

34.4  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Note
No

Previous
 GAAP

Effect of
 transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS
 31.03.2017

I Revenue from Operations d  25,047 1,241  26,288

II Other Income  127 (2)  125

III Total Income (I+II)  25,174 1,239  26,413

IV EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  15,025  -   15,025

Changes in Inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

1,088  -   1,088

Power and Fuel 2,131 -  2,131

Excise duty d (34)  1,241  1,207

Employee benefits expense e  1,366  54  1,420

Other expenses c  1,613 (5)  1,608

Total Expenses (IV)  21,189  1,290  22,479

V
Profit before Finance Costs, Depreciation and
Amortisation Expense and Taxes (III-IV)  3,985 (51)  3,934

Finance Costs  475  -   475

Depreciation and amortization expense  570  -   570

VI Profit before Exceptional items and Tax   2,940 (51)  2,889

VII Exceptional Items c  776 (105)  671

VIII Profit Before Tax   (VI-VII)  2,164 54  2,218

IX Tax Expenses

  (1)  Current Tax  -   426  426

  (2)  Deferred Tax f  645 (445)  200

X Profit for the year (VIII-IX)  1,519  73  1,592

XI Other Comprehensive Income

i.  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   a. Effect of measuring investments at fair value a  -   9,784  9,784

   b. Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans e  -   54  54

ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be
   reclassified to profit or loss f  -   (19) (19)

Other Comprehensive Income*  -   9,819  9,819

XII Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (X+XI)  1,519  9,892  11,411

* Under the previous GAAP, there was no concept of Other Comprehensive Income. Under Ind AS, specified items of
income, expense, gains or losses are required to be presented in Other Comprehensive Income.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

99

2 2 n d  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

34.5  A. Reconciliation of Total  Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Nature of Adjustment  Note No
 For the

year ended
31.03.2017

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  1,519

Actuarial gain on employee  defined benefit obligation e 54

[…]

Expected rate of salary increase (%) 8 6 7
Expected rate of attrition (%) 7.50 6.00 6.00
Expected average remaining working lives of employees (years) 7 9 9

(viii) Expected contribution  (` in Lakhs) - - 46

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

103

2 2 n d  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

 The Company pays contribution under the Group Gratuity Scheme to ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company Ltd.,
that is invested by the insurer in the plan assets in Government Securities, Debt Funds, Equity shares, Mutual Funds
and Money Market Instruments. The expected rate of return on plan assets based on expectation of the average long
term rate of return expected on investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligation. Significant actuarial
assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are as discussed above.

 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity
analysis are given below:

   (` in Lakhs)

31.03.2018 31.03.2017 01.04.2016

Discount Rate

-   1% Increase 22 24 26

-   1% decrease (24) (28) (28)

Salary Growth Rate

-   1% Increase (21) (25) (24)

-   1% decrease 19 21 24

Attrition Rate

-   1% increase 0 (2) (1)

-   1% decrease 0 0 2

 Sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions
may be correlated.

 Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

 There was no change in the methods of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.